
Offtclal Election Results 
January 15, 1993 Date notice of election and call for 
nominations mailed to home addresses of members of 
chapter. 
February 11, 1993 Date nominations were closed. 
March 12, 1993 Date ballots were mailed to home 
addresses of members of chapter. 
April 2-3, 1993 Date votes were counted. 

0 Number of control envelopes returned by 
postal service as undeliverable. 

334 Number of valid control envelopes received. 
8 Number of invalid control envelopes received 

and reasons invalid: unsigned 
Invalid ballots: 4 Not sealed in inner 
envelope (secrecy compromised) 

0 Secrecy compromised by 
voter in other ways (e.g., ballot envelope 
or ballots signed, initialed, etc.) 

0 Other (specify reasons) 
4 Total invalid ballots 

Results are listed in descending order of votes received. 
Tie votes appear in rank order as determined by lot. Term 
of office begins June 1 , 1993 and ends May 31 , 1995 
unless noted otherwise. An X indicates elected. 

omcE 
President 

CANDIDATES 

Aaron W. Godfrey 
William R. Wiesner 
Edward J. O 'Connell 
Sue Figuevoa 

VP for Audemlcs 
Georges E. Fouron 
June K. Miller 
William R. Wiesner 

Sue Figuevoa 

VP for Professionals 
Edward J. O'Connell 
Charles A. Wrigley 
Maryann E. Bell 

A or P VOTES REC'D 

A 195X 
p 119 
p 1 

1 
ineligible, not a member 

A 113X 
A 1 
p 1 

ineligible, not an academic 
1 

ineligible, not a member 

p 
p 
p 

143X 
1 
1 

t 
Secretaly 

Lenore M . Rosen 
Gwendolyn E. Luke 
Janet L. Steins 

Treaswer 
Judith A. Thompson 
William R. Wiesner 
Maryann E. Bell 
Janet L. Steins 
Charles A. Wrigley 
Georges E. Fouron 
Charles C. Hansen 
Rachel L. Moore 
John A. Williams 
Arnold M. Wishnia 
Alan C. Tucker 
Palma Mackey 

Grievance Chair, Audemlc 
Judith Wishnia 
Jose L. Feliciano 

p 
p 
A 

p 
p 
p 
A 
p 
A 
p 
p 
A 
A 
A 
p 

A 
p 

Newsletter of the 
Stony Brook Chapter of 

United University 
Professions 
April 1993 

Issue #4 

254X 
1 
1 

11 x 
3 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

126X 
1 

ineligible, not an academic 
Grievance Chair, Profes.slonal 

Trudy M . Bell 
Lenore M . Rosen 
John Mueller 

Academic Delegate 
Aaron W. Godfrey 
Judith Wishnia 
Janet L. Steins 
Michael F. Zweig 
Arnold M. Wishnia 
Georges E. Fouron 
June K. Miller 
Lou C. Deutsch 
Frank C. Erk 
Dale G. Deutsch 
Jonathan Levy 
David M . Hanson 
Anthony Y. Phillips 
Paula Newlin 
Amelia Salinero 
Ronald Friend 
Irwin Kra 
John R. Russell 
Paul J. Dolan 
Thomas Kranidas 

Professional Delegate 
Charles C. Hansen 
Charles A. Wrigley 

p tsx 
p 1 

1 
ineligible, not a member 

A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 

p 
p 

12.8X 
122X 
113 x 
108X 
107 x 
99X 
95X 
3 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

99X 
97X 



Beverly Rivera p 96X 
Edward H. Quinn p 96X 
Jose L. Feliciano p 83X 
Peter W. Burke, Jr. p 82X 
Brian L. Dickerson p 2 
Diane Godden p 2 
Maureen Brower P 2 
Karen S. Weisberg P 2 
Sandra A. Burner P 1 
Carole F. Friedman P 1 
Lenore M. Rosen P 1 
Maryann E. Bell P 1 
Trudy M. Bell P 1 

Chapter RepresentAtlve Delegate to 1994 &.. 1995 NYSUT 
Representative NYSUT RepresentAtlve A.ssembHes 

Aaron W. Godfrey A 206 X 
Judith Wishnia A 182 X 
Janet L. Steins A 1 56 X 
William R. Wiesner P 143 X 
Edward J. O'Connell P 100 
Charles C. Hansen P 87 
Lenore M. Rosen P 85 
Arnold M. Wishnia P 73 
Jose L. Feliciano P 54 
Peter W. Burke. Jr. P 43 

Chapter RepresentAtlve Delegate to 1994 AlT 
Convention 

Aaron W. Godfrey 
Judith Wishnia 
William R. Wiesner 
Janet L. Steins 
Charles C. Hansen 
Karen S. Weisberg 
Lenore M. Rosen 
Arnold M. Wishnia 
Jose L. Feliciano 
Peter W. Burke, Jr. 

A 
A 
p 
A 
p 
A 
p 
A 
p 
p 

142X 
95X 
81 

77 
45 
42 
37 
34 
24 
19 

I certify that this election was conducted in accordance with 
the UUP election procedure and that this report constitutes 
the official election report. 
Designated Election Official: David H. Kreh 
Tellers: Anna Bautochka and David H. Kreh 

COLLEGE REVIEW PANEL 
The College Review Panel, (a committee of 7 professionals 
elected by the professional membership,) has begun to 
meet. Professionals who have been denied promotion, 
salary increases. or it has been more than 45 days since 
you submitted your paperwork, and you would like to 
appeal to the committee please contact Jo Weitzner at the 
UUP office, 2-6570 for more information. Of course, all 
calls are confidential. 

DEFENSIVE DRIVING COURSE 
There are still a few openings for the Defensive Driving 
Course on April 15 and April 22. 5:00 - 8:00 P.M. If you 
are interested in taking the course and have not yet 

registered, please call the UUP at 2-6570 for more 
information. 

ODE TO S1V COHEN -
ED O'CONNELL, V.P. FOR PROFESSIONALS 

All Madden Building Manager All Star: 
25years 

Years of service: 30.25 years +/-.25 years 
Number of Chairman: 7 
Number of Lab Directors: 3 
Number of Physical Plant Directors trained: 

at least 8 
Number of Major Floods Witnessed· 2 
Number of Emergencies bandied· 

still counting 

Stu's Favorite Quote: "My fans, what about my fans?" 

I had the privilege last week to attend Stu Cohen 's farewell 
ceremony, for Chemistry's 30+ year Operations Manager. 
In typical fashion the af!air was low key but with many 
nice touches. Friends and family listened to President 
Marburger thank Stu for his dedicated professional seroice 
to the Chemistry Department. 7he President recounted how 
Stu, the University's "first football coach helped us on the 
road to Division I." Al Silverstein, the Director of Labs, 
recalled how he cleverly changed Stu's title to Operations 
Manager (loose translation: you name it, Stu will do it.) Al 
was emotional at times remembering the crises they both 
faced together and finding it hard to say good bye to a 
colleague and friend. Al concluded by comparing Stu's 
work at Stony Brook as "being the head of the household. " 

When it was Stu's turn, true to form he left the prepared 
remarks in his coat and had to speak from the heart which 
was great. During Stu's remarks George Marshall and I 
remembered the decision to turn power back on Grad 
Chem. Stu's fans were doum for awhile. Fortunately, Stu 
was there when needed; he had a funny knack of being 
right and being there when needed. 

Thanks Stu, for the mentoring you have given me. I will try 
and make sure that your fans get the care and f eeding they 
are accustomed to. We have the tee shirt that states you 
suroived 30 years of Chemistry; the real questions is: how 
will Grad Chemistry suroive without you? 

All members are invited to contribute to 
the newsletter. It is possible that we may 

reply in print to your opinions and 
concerns. 


	1993 9
	1993 10

