Į

Newsletter of the Stony Brook Chapter of United University Professions April 1993 **Issue #4**

Secretary

	Jeacury			
	Lenore M. Rosen	Р	254 X	
	Gwendolyn E. Luke	Р	1	
	Janet L. Steins	Α	1	
	Treasurer			
	Judith A. Thompson	Р	11 X	
	William R. Wiesner	Р	3	
	Maryann E. Bell	Р	2	
	Janet L. Steins	Α	2	
	Charles A. Wrigley	Р	2	
	Georges E. Fouron	A	1	
	Charles C. Hansen	P	1	
	Rachel L. Moore	Р	1	
	John A. Williams	Α	1	
	Arnold M. Wishnia	A	1	
	Alan C. Tucker	Α	1	
	Palma Mackey	Р	1	
	Grievance Chair, Academic		(
d	Judith Wishnia	A	126 X	
	Jose L. Feliciano	Р	1	
		-	not an aca	ademic
	Grievance Chair, Professional		1	
	Trudy M. Bell	P	15 X	
	Lenore M. Rosen	Р	1	
	John Mueller		1	
		eligible,	, not a me	mber
	Academic Delegate	•	120 V	
	Aaron W. Godfrey	A	128 X	
۱	Judith Wishnia	A	122 X	
	Janet L. Steins	A	113 X	
	Michael F. Zweig	A	108 X	
	Arnold M. Wishnia	Α	107 X	
'D	Georges E. Fouron	A	99 X	
	June K. Miller	Α	95 X	
	Lou C. Deutsch	Α	3	
	Frank C. Erk	Α	2	
	Dale G. Deutsch	Α	2	
	Jonathan Levy	A	1	
r	David M. Hanson	Α	1	
	Anthony V. Phillips	Α	1	
	Paula Newlin	Α	1	
	Amelia Salinero	Α	1	
	Ronald Friend	Α	1	
nic	Irwin Kra	A	1	
	John R. Russell	Α	1	
r	Paul J. Dolan	А	1	
	Thomas Kranidas	Α	1	
	Professional Delegate	_		
	Charles C. Hansen	P	99 X	
	Charles A. Wrigley	Р	97 X	

Official Election Results

January 15, 1993 Date notice of election and call for nominations mailed to home addresses of members of chapter.

February 11, 1993 Date nominations were closed.

March 12, 1993 Date ballots were mailed to home addresses of members of chapter.

April 2-3, 1993 Date votes were counted. Number of control envelopes returned by 0

postal service as undeliverable.

334 Number of valid control envelopes received.

8 Number of invalid control envelopes received and reasons invalid: unsigned

Invalid ballots: 4 Not sealed in inner envelope (secrecy compromised)

 Secrecy compromised by voter in other ways (e.g., ballot envelope or ballots signed, initialed, etc.)

0 Other (specify reasons)

4 Total invalid ballots

Results are listed in descending order of votes received. Tie votes appear in rank order as determined by lot. Term of office begins June 1, 1993 and ends May 31, 1995 unless noted otherwise. An X indicates elected.

OFFICE	CANDIDATES	A or P	VOTES REC'D
Preside	nt		
	Aaron W. Godfrey	А	195 X
	William R. Wiesner	Р	119
	Edward J. O'Connell	Р	1
	Sue Figuevoa		1
		ineligible, n	ot a member
VP for A	Academics		
	Georges E. Fouron	А	113 X
	June K. Miller	А	1
	William R. Wiesner	Р	1
		ineligible, no	ot an academic
	Sue Figuevoa	_	1
		ineligible, not a member	
VP for l	Professionals		
	Edward J. O'Connell	Р	143 X
	Charles A. Wrigley	Р	1
	Maryann E. Bell	Р	1

Beverly Rivera	Р	96 X	
Edward H. Quinn	Р	96 X	
Jose L. Feliciano	Р	83 X	
Peter W. Burke, Jr.	Р	82 X	
Brian L. Dickerson	Р	2	
Diane Godden	Р	2	
Maureen Brower	Р	2	
Karen S. Weisberg	Р	2	
Sandra A. Burner	Р	1	
Carole F. Friedman	Р	1	
Lenore M. Rosen	Р	1	
Maryann E. Bell	Р	1	
Trudy M. Bell	Р	1	

Chapter Representative Delegate to 1994 & 1995 NYSUT Representative NYSUT Representative Assemblies

chauve Misul Kepie	Schlauv	e assem
Aaron W. Godfrey	Α	206 X
Judith Wishnia	А	182 X
Janet L. Steins	Α	156 X
William R. Wiesner	Р	143 X
Edward J. O'Connell	Р	100
Charles C. Hansen	Р	87
Lenore M. Rosen	Р	85
Arnold M. Wishnia	Р	73
Jose L. Feliciano	Р	54
Peter W. Burke, Jr.	Р	43

Chapter Representative Delegate to 1994 AFT Convention

Aaron W. Godfrey	А	1 42 X
Judith Wishnia	Α	95 X
William R. Wiesner	Р	81
Janet L. Steins	Α	77
Charles C. Hansen	Р	45
Karen S. Weisberg	Α	42
Lenore M. Rosen	Р	37
Arnold M. Wishnia	Α	34
Jose L. Feliciano	Р	24
Peter W. Burke, Jr.	Р	19

I certify that this election was conducted in accordance with the UUP election procedure and that this report constitutes the official election report.

Designated Election Official: David H. Kreh Tellers: Anna Bautochka and David H. Kreh

COLLEGE REVIEW PANEL

The College Review Panel, (a committee of 7 professionals elected by the professional membership,) has begun to meet. Professionals who have been denied promotion, salary increases, or it has been more than 45 days since you submitted your paperwork, and you would like to appeal to the committee please contact Jo Weitzner at the UUP office, 2-6570 for more information. Of course, all calls are confidential.

DEFENSIVE DRIVING COURSE

There are still a few openings for the Defensive Driving Course on April 15 and April 22, 5:00 - 8:00 P.M. If you are interested in taking the course and have not yet registered, please call the UUP at 2-6570 for more information.

ODE TO STU COHEN -

ED O'CONNELL, V.P. FOR PROFESSIONALS

All Madden Building Manager All Star: 25 years Years of service: 30.25 years +/-.25 years Number of Chairman: 7 Number of Lab Directors: 3 Number of Physical Plant Directors trained: at least 8 Number of Major Floods Witnessed: 2 Number of Emergencies bandled: still counting

Stu's Favorite Quote: "My fans, what about my fans?"

I had the privilege last week to attend Stu Cohen's farewell ceremony, for Chemistry's 30+ year Operations Manager. In typical fashion the affair was low key but with many nice touches. Friends and family listened to President Marburger thank Stu for his dedicated professional service to the Chemistry Department. The President recounted how Stu, the University's "first football coach helped us on the road to Division I." Al Silverstein, the Director of Labs, recalled how he cleverly changed Stu's title to Operations Manager (loose translation: you name it, Stu will do it.) Al was emotional at times remembering the crises they both faced together and finding it hard to say good bye to a colleague and friend. Al concluded by comparing Stu's work at Stony Brook as "being the head of the household."

When it was Stu's turn, true to form he left the prepared remarks in his coat and had to speak from the heart which was great. During Stu's remarks George Marshall and I remembered the decision to turn power back on Grad Chem. Stu's fans were down for awhile. Fortunately, Stu was there when needed; he had a funny knack of being right and being there when needed.

Thanks Stu, for the mentoring you have given me. I will try and make sure that your fans get the care and feeding they are accustomed to. We have the tee shirt that states you survived 30 years of Chemistry; the real questions is: how will Grad Chemistry survive without you?

All members are invited to contribute to the newsletter. It is possible that we may reply in print to your opinions and concerns.